(a)

(b)

(c)

/——*f’-—x
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS),
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29
3TN on MONDAY, 19TH AUGUST 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE

APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2024.
MEMBERS' INTERESTS
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See

Notes below.

APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development
Management).

Offord Cluny And Offord Darcy - 24/00905/HHFUL (Pages 11 - 30)

Installation of two rooflights to south facing roof slope of existing single-storey
projection to rear - 73 High Street, Offord Darcy, St Neots PE19 5RH.

Somersham - 24/00926/FUL (Pages 31 - 50)

Erection of a self-build dwelling following the demolition of the existing attached
garage - 12 Parkhall Road, Somersham, Huntingdon, PE28 3EU.

Earith - 24/00914/S73 (Pages 51 - 66)



(d)

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) and Condition 3 (Materials) for
23/00816/FUL to remove rear conservation and insertion of bifold doors, grey roof
tiles instead of brown and install flush fitting casement windows - 37 High Street,
Earith, Huntingdon, PE28 3PP.

Ramsey - 21/02793/FUL (Pages 67 - 84)

Reconfiguration of, and extension to, existing car park to provide 2 disability
parking bays and 14 additional parking bays, widening of existing building
perimeter path, installation of new weld wire mesh fence as well as new lamp post
and replacement of external wall lighting. - One Leisure, Abbey Road, Ramsey,
Huntingdon, PE26 1DP.

APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 85 - 86)

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development
Management).

LATE REPRESENTATIONS

7th day of August 2024
Michelle Sacks

Chief Executive and Head of Paid
Service

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable
Interests

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’'s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services
on 01480 388169.

The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 /
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query


https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf

on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.



http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



10

11

12

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 15 July
2024

PRESENT: Councillor D L Mickelburgh — Chair.

Councillors E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney, S R McAdam,
J Neish, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson and S Wakeford.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors R J Brereton, D B Dew, K P Gulson,
P A Jordan, S Mokbul, R A Slade and C H Tevlin.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th June 2024 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor E Butler declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 (c) by
virtue of the fact that he knew who the applicant was but had no connection with
him.

Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 (d) by
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented.

Councillor J Clarke declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute 12(d) by virtue
of the fact that the applicant was a close associate, he left the room and did not
speak or vote on the application.

Councillor S Wakeford declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 (f) by
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented.

Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 12
(f) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntindgon Town Council, but
he had not been involved in any discussion or voting on the application within the
Town Council.

Councillor S McAdam declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 (f)
by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntindgon Town Council, but he
had not been involved in any discussion or voting on the application within the
Town Council.

APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Page 5 of 86



b)

The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been
prepared. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

Use of Land for Gypsy and Traveller Residential Use creating 7 pitches
comprising the siting of 1 mobile home, 1 touring caravan, a Day Room and
associated parking and a new Children's Play Area - Legacy Park, Chatteris
Road, Somersham - 23/02358/FUL

(Councillor R Sutton, Somersham Parish Council, and M Hargreaves, Agent,
addressed the Committee on the application).

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

Proposed change of use of golf clubhouse and hotel to form 14 dwellings,
demolition of later extensions to the heritage assets, greenkeepers store,
shop and office and the erection of 5 dwellings (19 dwellings total) -
Abbotsley Golf Club, Drewels Lane, Abbotsley, St Neots, PE19 6XN -
23/00500/FUL

(J Gearing, objector, and D Jones, Agent, addressed the Committee on the
application).

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with additional conditions
relating to refuse collection and fire hydrants.

Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) and 13 (feedstock limit) of
22/01107/FUL to amend design/layout and increase amount of total
feedstock tonnage permitted in 12 month period by 15% - Collmart Growers
Ltd, The Drove, Pondersbridge, Huntingdon, PE26 2TP - 24/00066/S73

(Councillor D Gillam, Farcet Parish Council, and D Mead, Agent, addressed the
Committee on the application).

See Minute No 11 for Members’ interests.
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the

Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

At 8.30 pm the meeting was adjourned.

At 8.40 pm the meeting resumed.

Page 6 of 86



d)

f)

Change of use from a vacant bank/indoor market (Class E) to a hot food
takeaway (sui generis); installation of extract and ventilation equipment,
with alterations to the interior and exterior of the building - 11a Great
Whyte, Ramsey - 24/00136/FUL and 24/00137/LBC

(Councillor V Fenley, Ramsey Town Council, and A Hodgson, Agent, addressed
the Committee on the application).

See Minute No 11 for Members’ interests.

a) that application 24/00136/FUL be approved subject to conditions to be
determined by the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted; and

b) that application 24/00137/LBC be approved subject to conditions to be
determined by the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

Variation of Conditions 2 (Extension to duration of planning consent) and 5
(Biodiversity Management/Planting) of 1401623FUL - Land South West of
Caldecote Manor Farm, St Neots Road, Abbotsley - 23/02183/S73

(B Rider, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application).

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

To divide existing ground floor shop unit in to two smaller shop units
fronting the high street, together with an executive car showroom within
the existing building to the rear. Provision of 31 short stay hotel rooms to
first floor with new windows set into existing side and rear elevations
behind street frontage building, together with a first floor infill extension
over existing flat roof between existing buildings- 111 High Street,
Huntingdon, PE29 3LD - 23/00814/FUL and 23/00815/LBC

(Councillor D Cole, Huntingdon Town Council, addressed the Committee on the
application).

See Minute No 11 for Members’ interests.

a) that application 23/00814/FUL be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed car showroom element of the proposal is not considered to
fall within the category of 'main town centre uses' as defined by the
National Planning Policy Framework. As such the proposal would
represent an inappropriate use within the Primary Shopping Area and
Town Centre of Huntingdon and would be contrary to Policy LP21 of the
adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Policy TC1 of the
Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, and Section 7 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

2. The plans submitted with the application have not been drawn accurately
as there are significant and fundamental drawing errors. As the

Page 7 of 86



application is not supported by sufficient and accurate information, the
Local Planning Authority is unable to assess the proposals appropriately
and meet their statutory duty to preserve the listed building and its setting
and have due regard to the preservation and enhancement of the
Huntingdon Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct
information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm,
officers must therefore determine that the proposal would result in harm
to the heritage asset. Whilst the proposed change of use would secure a
long-ter
[...]
m
viable use for the listed building, this benefit would not outweigh the identified
harm. As such, the proposed development is considered to be contrary to
Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
Act 1990, Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to
2036, Policies BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, the
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of the National
Planning Policy Framework (2023).

APPEAL DECISIONS

The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager
(Development Management), which contained details of three recent decisions by the
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book.

RESOLVED

Page 8 of 86



that the contents of the report be noted.

Chair

Page 9 of 86



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3a

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 19" August 2024
Case No:  24/00905/HHFUL

Proposal: Installation of two rooflights to south facing roof slope
of existing single-storey projection to rear.

Location: 73 HIGH STREET, OFFORD DARCY, ST NEOTS PE19
5RH

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Johnson
Grid Ref: 521914 266454
Date of Registration: 20.05.2024

Parish: OFFORD CLUNY AND OFFORD DARCY

RECOMMENDATION — GRANT

This application is referred to the Development Management
Committee (DMC), in accordance with the current Scheme of
Delegation as the application is submitted by a member of the
Council’s staff who is involved in the planning or development
process.

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

1.1 The dwelling is a two-storey semi-detached dwellinghouse within
the built-up area of Offord Darcy. The main dwelling is made up of
a two-storey building facing west towards the High Street with a
single storey east projection to the rear including a substantial
wood store. The dwelling has undergone a two-storey rear
extension to the rear of the main building unrelated to the single
storey projection.

1.2  
[...]
try Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 2015 (amended) for the rooflights to be
obscurely glazed and non-opening.

7.23 Having regard to all relevant material considerations, it is
concluded that the proposal of the insertion of non-obscured,
opening rooflight units, accords with the policies in the Local Plan
and NPPF. Therefore, it is recommended that planning permission
be granted in this instance.

8. RECOMMENDATION — APPROVAL subject to conditions to
include the following
e any materials used in exterior work shall be of similar
appearance to those used in the construction of the
existing dwellinghouse.

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to
accommodate your needs

CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Andrea Dollard - Development
Management Officer Andrea.Dollard@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 16 of 86


mailto:Andrea.Dollard@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

From:
To:
Subject: RE: Planning Permission Consultation - 73 High Street Offord Darcy St Neots (ref 24/00905/HHFUL)
Date: 12 June 2024 09:24:04

The Parish Council discussed this application at its recent meeting and is Neither for nor against
the proposals

Offord Cluny & Offord Darcy Parish Council

rror: I

Sent: Friday, May 24, 2024 10:56 AM

To: I

Subject: RE: Planning Permission Consultation - 73 High Street Offord Darcy St Neots (ref
24/00905/HHFUL)

Dear Parish Clerk,

Please find correspondence from Development Management at Huntingdonshire
District Council

attached to this email in relation to the following application for planning permission.

Proposal: Installation of two rooflights to south facing roof slope of existing single-
storey projection to rear.

Site Address: 73 High Street Offord Darcy St Neots
Reference: 24/00905/HHFUL

Opting out of email correspondence

We are continually striving to improve the service we deliver to our customers. As
part of this we are now cont
[...]
// | N ‘ DINING 3' ; ‘
\\ // \\ | /| | \\ [/'/‘\\ ' // | Ni L\ | j
’ \ / \ / | N
_______ oy o0 I D s M (i | | W
PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION. PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION. PROPOSED SECTION A—A.

_‘ MTArchitecture Ltd

DEPENDABLE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

7 Ream Close, Eynesbury, St Neots, Cambridgeshire PE192HE
www.mt-architectureltd.co.uk / info@mt-architectureltd.co.uk
01480474708 / 07921504260

Scale: Drawing Title: a
IEAOGSE PROPOSED ELEVATIONS SHEET 2.
Date: 1‘Projet:t Title:
APRIL 2024 |
. MR & MRS JOHNSON,
Drwg number: | Revision: 73 HIGH STREET, OFFORD D’ARCY.

20231090/11 —




1

DISCLAIMER:

This drawing is the property of the applicant and is issued on the

Om 5 10m condition that it is not reproduced, disclosed or copied to any individual
m without written consent from the applicant.

No Dimensions are to be scaled from this drawing EXCEPT FOR PLANNING
PURPOSES.
©COPYRIGHT MT ARCHITECTURE LTD

Issued for:

Rev: | Date: Details: ) . 7 Drawn: | Checked:

1:100 Scale N

I:H

< 0
Q f e - —— =
«Q PROPOSED 2NO CONSERVATION
o L d STYLE VELUX ROOFLIGHTS.
N - \"L - \‘.,: "
[t o U
(o] — = o
‘ [T} 1k AT
o (L] L] ; ;
| i *
0 A
o
/
‘ I ’ _ EXISTING 1.8M HIGH CLOSE
| N BOARDED FENCE (BEYOND).
l \

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION. PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION.

_" MTArchitecture Ltd

DEPENDABLE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

7 Ream Close, Eynesbury, St Neots, Cambridgeshire PE192HE
www.mt-architectureltd.co.uk / info@mt-architectureltd.co.uk
01480474708 /07921504260

Scale: Drawing Title:
1100843 | PROPOSED ELEVATIONS SHEET 1.
Date: Project Title:
APRIL 2024 |
MR & MRS JOHNSON,
Drwg number: | Revision: | 73 HIGH STREET, OFFORD D’ARCY.

20231090/10 —



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3b

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE 19" AUGUST 2024

Case No:  24/00926/FUL

Proposal: ERECTION OF A SELF-BUILD DWELLING FOLLOWING
THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING ATTACHED
GARAGE.

Location: 12 PARKHALL ROAD SOMERSHAM HUNTINGDON
PE28 3EU

Applicant: MR STANCOMBE
Grid Ref: 536125 278102
Date of Regi
[...]
plans

Self build dwelling

Materials

Details of making good the end wall of the terrace

Cycle storage details to be submitted

Removal of permitted development rights for gates
Access laid out and constructed with access specification
Parking to be retained in perpetuity

Visibility splays

Access drainage

Metalled access surface

Hard and Soft Landscaping

Building Regulations M4(2) “Accessible and adaptable dwellings”
Document G “water efficiency” compliance.

Vegetation clearance outside of bird nesting season.

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 and we will try to
accommodate your needs.

CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Charlotte Dew Senior Development
Management Officer — charlotte.dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 45 of 86


mailto:charlotte.dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

From: DevelopmentControl
Sent: 09 July 2024 13:46
To: DevelopmentControl

Subject: Comments for Planning Application 24/00926/FUL

Comments summary

Dear Sir/Madam,

Planning Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 09/07/2024 1:45 PM |

Application Summary

Address:
Proposal:

Case Officer:

12 Parkhall Road Somersham Huntingdon PE28 3EU

Erection of dwelling following the demolition of the existing attached garage.

Click for further information

Customer Details

Name:
Email:
Address:

Comments Details

Commenter Type:

Stance:

Reasons for
comment:

Comments:

Kind regards

Town or Parish Council

Customer objects to the Planning Application

Further to the meeting held on the 8th July, Somersham Parish Council agreed to object
to this application.

The proposed works would result in overdevelopment of the site, with increased traffic
entering and exiting the address.

The proposal is not in keeping with the existing street scene, and also raises issues
regarding privacy by overlooking neighbouring properties.

Page
[...]
 single bedroom has a floor area of at least 7.5m2
and is at least 2.15m wide

d. in order to provide two bedspaces, a double (or twin bedroom) has a floor area of at
least 11.5m2

e. one double (or twin bedroom) is at least 2.75m wide and every other double (or twin)
bedroom is at least 2.55m wide

f. any area with a headroom of less than 1.5m is not counted within the Gross Internal
Area unless used solely for storage (if the area under the stairs is to be used for
storage, assume a general floor area of 1m2 within the Gross Internal Area)

g. any other area that is used solely for storage and has a headroom of 9001500mm (such
as under eaves) is counted at 50% of its floor area, and any area lower than 900mm is
not counted at all

h. a built-in wardrobe counts towards the Gross Internal Area and bedroom floor area
requirements, but should not reduce the effective width of the room below the
minimum widths set out above. The built-in area in excess of 0.72m2 in a double
bedroom and 0.36m2 in a single bedroom counts towards the built-in storage
requirement

i. the minimum floor to ceiling height is 2.3m for at least 75% of the Gross Internal Area

7875

4890

REV | DATE [ BY [REVISION NOTES

Suite 2, Clare Hall,
St Ives Business Park,
Parsons Green,

St Ives,

Cambs, PE27 4WY

© COPYRIGHT

Tel: 01480 494969 .
Email: enquiries@planningandarchitecture.co.uk in PLANNING
Web: www.planningandarchitecture.co.uk and ARCHITECTURE

PARTNERS

PROJECT

PROPOSED DWELLING ADJACENT
No.12 PARKHALL ROAD,
SOMERSHAM,

PE28 3EU

CLIENT

MR I. STANCOMBE

DRAWING TITLE

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS

oRAEY SAE1:100 @ Al
NFM 10 20 30 40 50 40

DATE DWG. No.

20/02/24 23-40-202




Agenda Item 3c

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE 19" AUGUST 2024
Case No:  24/00914/S73
Proposal: VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (APPROVED PLANS)
AND CONDITION 3 (MATERIALS) FOR 23/00816/FUL
TO REMOVE REAR CONSERVATORY AND
INSERTION OF BIFOLD DOORS, GREY ROOF TILES
INSTEAD OF BROWN AND INSTALL FLUSH FITTING
CASEMENT WINDOWS.
Location: 37 HIGH STREET, EARITH, HUNTINGDON, PE28 3PP
Applicant: MRS L BELL
Grid Ref: 538616 274853
Date of Registration: 215T MAY 2024

Parish: EARITH

RECOMMENDATION - APPROVE

This application is referred to the Development Management
Committee (DMC) because the Officer recommendation for
approval is contrary to Earith Parish Council’s recommendation of
refusal.

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

1.1 The application site comprises a rectangular parcel of land
accessed off Chapel Road and sited to the rear of 37 High
Street. The site was previously used as a car park associated
with 37 High Street, formerly a pub/guest house, now a house in
multiple occupation (HMO) pursuant to planning approval
17/01445/FUL.

1.2  The application site is located within the Earith Conservation
Area and the closest Listed Building is 27 High Street (Grade Il)
to the south east. The site falls within Flood Zone 1 (low flood
risk area) and is identified in Huntingdonshire's Strategic Flood
Risk Assessment (2017) as susceptible to groundwater flooding.

1.3 Planning permission was granted under delegated powers for
planning application reference 23/00816/FUL in June 2023 for a
two storey 4-bed dwelling with associated access, parking and
amenity space on the existing HMO car park area. This followed
a previous application reference 22/00617/FUL for a similar
development, which was approved by Development

Page 51 of 86



1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

Management Committee on 17" April 2023. Works have been
carried out on site to implement the recent approval (reference
23/00816/FUL).

This Section 73 application seeks to vary Conditions 2 (Approved
Plans) and 3 (Materials) of 23/00816/FUL to remove rear
conservatory and insertion of bifold doors, use of grey roof tiles
instead of brown and install flush fitting casement windows.
Everything else remains as previously approved under
application 23/00816/FUL.

NATIONAL GUIDANCE

The National Planning Policy Framework (Decembe
[...]
 been checked for
viruses, but no liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. This email address is
not secure, is not encrypted and should not be used for sensitive data.

rrom: I

Sent: Friday, May 24, 2024 3:25 PM

Subject: RE: Planning Permission Consultation - 37 High Street Earith Huntingdon (ref
24/00914/573)

Dear Parish Clerk,

Please find correspondence from Development Management at Huntingdonshire District Council
attached to this email in relation to the following application for planning permission.

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) and Condition 3 (Materials) for
23/00816/FUL to remove rear conservation and insertion of bifold doors, grey roof tiles instead

Page 60 of 86



of brown and install flush fitting casement windows.

Site Address: 37 High Street Earith Huntingdon

Reference: 24/00914/S73

Opting out of email correspondence

We are continually striving to improve the service we deliver to our customers. As part of this we
are now contacting our customers by email where possible in an effort to provide a faster, more
efficient service.

If you would prefer not to receive correspondence from us via email you have the right to opt

out. If you wish to opt out please contact us at the address provided below so that we can
remove your email details from our records.

Keeping safe on the internet

You should never open a file attached to an email when you do not trust the sender's
authenticity.

We will only contact you via email when you have already contacted us in relation to this specific
application (or one directly related to it) and provided your email address as a contact - we will
not transfer your contact details between unrelated applications.

If you have any doubts or concerns relating to this email please contact us directly, our contact
details are provided below.

Development Management
Huntingdonshire District Council

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communic
[...]
 

AutoCAD SHX Text_599
ENSURE ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS ACHIEVE PAS 24 STANDARD

AutoCAD SHX Text_600
ENSURE ALL INSPECTION CHAMBERS UNDER THE ACCESS/DRIVEWAY ARE B125 CLASS OF BS EN 124

AutoCAD SHX Text_601
ENSURE CAVITY BARRIERS ARE SET TO ALL DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS

AutoCAD SHX Text_602
B 

AutoCAD SHX Text_603
DRAWING UPDATED

AutoCAD SHX Text_604
MAY 24 


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3d

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE 19" AUGUST 2024
Case No:  21/02793/FUL
Proposal: Reconfiguration of and extension to existing car park to
provide 2 disability parking bays and 14 additional parking
bays, widening of existing building perimeter path,
installation of new weld wire mesh fence as well as new
lamp post and replacement of external wall lighting
Location:  One Leisure, Abbey Road, Ramsey
Applicant: Mr Raby — One Leisure
Grid Ref: 529432 284996
Date of Registration: 13.12.2021

Parish: Ramsey

RECOMMENDATION - APPROVE

This application is referred to the Development Management
Committee (DMC) as the Leisure Centre is managed by
Huntingdonshire District Council

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
Site and Surroundings

1.1 The site is located at the northern end of Abbey Road and contains
Abbey College and Ramsey Leisure Centre. The buildings
associated with the Leisure Centre are located to the north-east.
College playing fields surround the buildings to the north, east and
west. The Grade | listed Ramsey Abbey is located to the west and
the site falls within Ramsey Conservation Area.

Proposal

1.2 This application seeks approval for the reconfiguration and
extension to the existing car park at One Leisure, Abbey Road,
Ramsey to provide 2 disability parking bays and 14 parking bays.
The proposal also includes the widening of the existing building
perimeter path, the installation of a weld wire mesh fence, a lamp
post and the installation of external wall lighting.

1.3  This application has been accompanied by the following:

e Heritage S
[...]
tion of appropriate conditions.

RECOMMENDATION - APPROVAL subject to
conditions to include the following
e Time limit
Approved plans
Materials
Tree retention and protection
Archaeology

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to
accommodate your needs

CONTACT OFFICER: Lucy Pateman (Senior Development
Management Officer)
Enquiries: lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 76 of 86


mailto:lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

From:

To:
Subject: Comments for Planning Application 21/02793/FUL
Date: 14 January 2022 11:23:23
Comments summary
Dear Sir/Madam,

Planning Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 14/01/2022 11:23 AM from_.

Application Summary
Address: One Leisure Abbey Road Ramsey Huntingdon PE26 1DP

Reconfiguration of, and extension to, existing car park to provide 2 disability
parking bays and 14 additional parking bays, widening of existing building
perimeter path, installation of new weld wire mesh fence as well as new lamp
post and replacement of external wall lighting.

Case Officer: _

Click for further information

Proposal:

Customer Details

Nare I
el I
Address: -

Comments Details

Commenter Type: Town or Parish Council

Stance: Customer made comments in support of the Planning Application
Reasons for comment:

Comments: The Council unanimously supports the application, it had not received any
neighbouring objections and unanimously agreed that the District Council be
recommended to approve the application on the grounds that it does not conflict
with the policies contained in the Development Plan.

Kind regards

Page 77 of 86


https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications/centralDistribution.do?caseType=Application&keyVal=R429X1IKIUZ00

Development Management Committee . s
Application Ref: 21/02793/FUL Huntingdonshire

DISTRILECT COUNCIL

SCale - 1 :1 ’250

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19 
August 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S Mokbul – Vice-Chair in the Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, D B Dew, 
K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Corney and R A Slade. 

14 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th July 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

15 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor J Clarke declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 (d) 
by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor R Brereton declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 
(d) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor J Neish declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 (c) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor B Pitt declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 (d) by 
virtue of the fact that he was Executive Councillor with responsibility for One 
Leisure and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 

16 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Installation of two rooflights to south facing roof slope of existing single-
storey projection to rear - 73 High Street, Offord Darcy, St Neots - 
24/00905/HHFUL  
 



 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include that in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

b) Erection of a self-build dwelling following the demolition of the existing 
attached garage - 12 Parkhall Road, Somersham, Huntingdon - 
24/00926/FUL  
 
(Councillor R Sutton, Somersham Parish Council, R Port, objector, and I 
Stancombe, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

c) Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) and Condition 3 (Materials) for 
23/00816/FUL to remove rear conservation and insertion of bifold doors, 
grey roof tiles instead of brown and install flush fitting casement windows - 
37 High Street, Earith, Huntingdon - 24/00914/S73  
 
(Councillor S Edwards, Earith Parish Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 16 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

d) Reconfiguration of, and extension to, existing car park to provide 2 
disability parking bays and 14 additional parking bays, widening of existing 
building perimeter path, installation of new weld wire mesh fence as well as 
new lamp post and replacement of external wall lighting. - One Leisure, 
Abbey Road, Ramsey, Huntingdon - 21/02793/FUL  
 
See Minute No 16 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

17 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of eight recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 


